Biochemistry 1986, 25, 5699-5709 5699
Fluorine- 19 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of the Structure of
5-Fluorouracil-Substituted Escherichia coli Transfer RNA?
Charles C. Hardin,*?$ Paul Gollnick,* Neville R.' Kallenbach,'' Mildred Cohn,l  and Jack Horowitz*,T
Department of Biochemistry and Biophysics, Iowa State University, Ames, Iowa 5001 1 ,  and The Leidy Laboratories,
Department of Biology, and Department of Biochemistry and Biophysics, University of Pennsylvania,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104
Received February 12, 1986; Revised Manuscript Received May 16, 1986

2 H 2 0  (Stohler Isotope Chemicals) under a nitrogen atmo-
sphere.
The numbering system used is that of Sprinzl et al. (1985)
1 9 F  N M R  O F  5 - F L U O R O U R A C I L - S U B S T I T U T E D  T R N A  V O L .  2 5 ,  N O .  1 9 ,  1 9 8 6  5701
A
C
C
A
p G  C
0 - C
G * C
4 F  0 A
0 . C
A .  F 6 7
I F .
C G A
C F C O
0 G A G C
e . . .
I? F
l G G A  A
A 6 4
c F e  . . .
6 6 C
F 47
C
m'o
G
G
a
19 2
54 65
I
I c - 0  I
c . e
2 9 F  * A
C - C
C - 0
C A
s 3 m  m6A
3 4 F A c
FIGURE 1: Cloverleaf structure of E .  coli tRNAYal (Yaniv & Barrell,
1969) with uracil and uracil-derived bases replaced by 5-fluorouracil
(F). Tertiary base pairs involving 5-fluorouracil are shown as solid
connecting lines.
I9F N M R  spectra were obtained on a Bruker WM300
pulsed F T  NMR spectrometer operating at 282 MHz. Spectra
were collected by using 8K data points, no relaxation delay,
and a pulse width sufficient to optimize the Ernst condition
(Shaw, 1976), except when making area measurements, in
which case a 5-s relaxation delay and 90" pulse angle were
employed to ensure complete relaxation. Unless otherwise
indicated, the temperature was 20-24 OC and was controlled
to f l  "C by the Bruker temperature control unit with nitrogen
gas as coolant. I9F chemical shifts are reported relative to free
FUra; downfield shifts are defined as positive. After each set
of experiments, the activity of the tRNA sample was checked
by aminoacylation assay, and possible degradation was mon-
itored by polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (Hills et al., 1983).
RESULTS
I9F N M R  Spectra. The fluorouracil-substituted valine
tRNA used in these studies is intact, as judged by poly-
acrylamide electrophoresis in denaturing (7 M urea) gels, and
is fully active in protein synthesis in vitro (results not shown).
It is nearly completely substituted, having more than 90% of
all its uracil and uracil-derived modified bases replaced by
FUra. There is a total of 14 FUra residues in the tRNA, and
these are distributed throughout the molecule in both loop and
stem regions of the cloverleaf structure (Figure 1). Each FUra
residue represents a site-specific 19F NMR probe, which can
serve as a reporter of structural changes in its vicinity.
A typical I9F NMR spectrum of fluorinated tRNA:", re-
corded in high Mgz+ (1 5 mM)-NaC1 (100 mM) buffer, pH